not intended to represent what our results of operations would actually have been had this Transaction occurred on
the dates noted above, or project our results of operations for any future periods. The pro forma adjustments are
based on available information and certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable and are expected
to have a continuing impact on our results of operations. In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to
present fairly the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been made. The actual results may
differ materially from the estimates and assumptions within the accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated
financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes are based upon and
should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019, filed with the SEC on February 28, 2020.

F-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands)

 As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro-Forma

Revenues

Equipment leasing revenues $349,322 $ —  $349,322

Infrastructure revenues 229,452 —  229,452

Total revenues 578,774 —  578,774

Expenses

Operating expenses 288,036 —  288,036

General and administrative 20,441 —  20,441

Acquisition and transaction expenses 17,623 —  17,623

Management fees and incentive allocation to affiliate 36,059 (8,122) (a) 27,937

Depreciation and amortization 169,023 —  169,023

Interest expense 95,585 —  95,585

Total expenses 626,767 (8,122)  618,645

Other income

Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities (2,375) —  (2,375)

Gain on sale of assets, net 203,250 —  203,250

Asset impairment (4,726) —  (4,726)

Interest income 531 —  531

Other income 3,445 —  3,445

Total other income 200,125 —  200,125

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 152,132 8,122  160,254

Provision for income taxes 17,810 —  17,810

Net income from continuing operations 134,322 8,122  142,444

Less: Net loss from continuing operations attributable to non-
controlling interest in consolidated subsidiaries (17,571) —  (17,571)

Dividends on preferred shares 1,838 —  1,838

Net income attributable to shareholders from continuing
operations $150,055 $ 8,122  $158,177

F-3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(a) Management fees and incentive allocation to affiliate is comprised of the following:

Management fee $ 375

Incentive fee 7,747

Total $8,122

The management fee is calculated by taking average equity multiplied by an annual rate of 1.5%. For purposes
of this pro forma adjustment, we have taken the approximate equity of CMQR prior to closing on
December 30, 2019.

Approximate equity $24,989

Management fee (1.5%) $ 375

The incentive fee is calculated by taking our pro rata share of the gain on sale of CMQR multiplied by 10%.